Rule 2.47

+

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company
4

Angel Cards Limited

Company number

02828751

In the Court case number
High Court 9596 of 2015
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Paul Elison Gareth Roberts

address{es) of

administrator(s) 1® Floor, Hedrnich House

14-16 Cross Street
Reading

Berks

RG1 1SN

KRE Corporate Recovery LLP

KRE Corpecrate Recovery LLP
1¥ Floor, Hedrnich House
14-16 Cross Street

Reading

Berks

RG1 1SN

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

From

To

{b) Insert date (b) 30 December 2015

7
(b) 29 June 2016

(}QCSUL

Signed
Joint Administrators
Dated 24 Iq'{ il
Contact Detaiis:
You do not have to give any contact Paul Ellison

information in the box opposite but if
you do, it wili help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

ha ~nntact iInfarmatinn that vow aive

KRE Corporate Recovery LL
Dukesbridge House

23 Dukes Street

Reading

Berkshire

RG1 45A

DX Number

P

01189 479090
DX Exchange

*ASCAMMWI®
A31

27/07/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

#423

When you have completed a
Registrar of Companies at -

nd signed this form, please send it to the

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




KRE Corporate Recovery LLP
1st Floor, Hedrich House

14-16 Cross Street
KR E Reading

corporate recovery Berks RG1 1 SN

+44 (0) 1189 47 90 90
@ +44(0) 1189 00 67 01 ICAEW W

LICENSED INSOLVENCY
www.krecrco uk PRACTITIONERS (UK}

To all known creditors

Our Ref
21 July 2016

Dear Sirs
Angel Cards Limited (“the Company”) - In Administration

Thig 1s my report on the progress of the Administraton of the Company for the penod from 30 December
2015 to 29 June 2016 My report to creditors follows, attached to Form 2 24B, and should be read in
conjunchon with my previous report.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further detals of the
Administrator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% n value of
the unsecured crediters {including the creditor in queshon), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the administrator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time lirmit

if creditors have any quenes regarding this report or the conduct of the Administration in general, they
should contact Lee Lioyd on the above telephone number

Yours faithfully

PLCM.

Paul Ellison

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the ICAEW
Encs

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal hiability

Partners Robert C Keyes | Gareth W Roberts | Paul W Ellison
KRE Corporate Recovery LLP (No OC3785644) registered in England and Wales | Regestered Office Burlington Hoyse 1-13 York Road Maidenhead Berks SLs 150

All inselvency practitioners of the firm are autharised te act in this capacity by the Institute of Chartered Accountan:ts in England and Wales
Partners and staff acting as Adrowrustratne Recervers and Administrators act as agents of the comparty over which they are appointed and contract without personat Liability




Angel Cards Limited — In Administration
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
For the penod ending 29 May 2016.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name Angel Cards Limited

Company number 02828751

Date of incorporation 21 June 1993

Trading address 6 Anne Bcleyn Mansions, Pitsea, Basildon, Essex $$13 3AN
Registered office ¢/o KRE Corperate Recovery LLP, 1st Floor, Hednich House, 14-

16 Cross Street, Reading, RG1 1SN

Former registered office cfo D Stoker & Company Abacus House 367 Blandford Road
Beckenham Kent BR3 4NW

Principal trading achivity Retailer of cards, gifts and partyware

Joint Adrministrators’ names Paul Elison and Gareth Roberts

Joint Administrators’ address “:;tNFloor, Hedrich House, 14-16 Cross Street, Reading RG1

Date of appointment 30 December, 2015

Court name and reference High Court
9596 of 2015

Appointment made by The Director

Actions of Administrators Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done

by an admnistrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone




ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following my appeintment as Joint Administrator, notification of the proceedings was filed at the
Registrar of Companies, advertised in the London Gazette and sent to all the creditors of the
Company

As | advised in my proposals report, following our appointment, the business and certain assets of the
Company were sold to Southern Cards and Gifts Limited (*Southern”), of which Tony Negal is the sole
director, for the sum of £21,500

As per the terms of the sale agreement, £6,000 was to be paid on completion, £7,500 within 14 days
of completion and the remaining consideration of £8,000 shall be used to satisfy the rent due under
the Business Premises Leases and the salanes which will become due to the employees | am
pleased to confirm these amounts have been received

in additien to the above, the claims of 11 employees of the Company who were made redundant were
collated and submitted to the Redundancy Payments Service for processing

My investigation into the affairs of the Company and its directors was completed and my confidential
investigation report has been submitted to the Insolvency Service

| have also spent time disclaiming andfor surrendering the leases for four premises the Company
occuplied prior to my appointment | can confirm that three of these leases have been dealt with and
once the final lease has been assigned to Southern | will close the Admimistration

There 1s certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the Administration that provides no financial benefit for the creditors A description of the routine
work undertaken since my appointment as Administrator s as follows

1 Administration
+« Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case
s  Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account
Creating, maintaining and managng the office holder's cashbook
Undertaking regular bank reconcilrations of the bank account containing estate funds
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case
Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case admun:strators
Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing progress reports to creditors and members
Filing returns at Companies House
Preparing and filng VAT returns

2 Creditors
s  Obtaining information from the case records ahout employee claims
Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office
Corresponding with employees regarding their claims
Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims
Dealing wiath creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims
Maintaiming up to date creditor information on the case management system
* Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend

3 Inveshgations

. Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act




RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the penod from 30 December 2015 to 29 June 2016 1s attached
at Appendix 1

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account
ASSETS

Stock & Furniture

The furniture assets pnmarnly consisted of 2 x tlls, 2 x CCTV systermns, computer, fax machine and
scanner T&S advised that these assets would obtain a nominal value at auction after taking into
account removal and auctioneers costs, In view of the above these assets were included In the sale
agreement at a nominal value

The Company's furniture was therefore included within the sale of stock to Southern for the total sum
of £10,497 which 1s substantially higher than T&S valuation of £1,712 for all the stock and furniture I
they had been sold in situ

Motor vehicle

The Company cwned one vehicle, a 2007 Mercedes Vito panel van, and this was valued at £5,000
and was included as part of the sale to Southern at the same price

Goodwill

The Company’s goodwill (customer contracts, lists, equipment, IPR, Iiterature & records) was also
included n the sale to Southern for the sum of £6,000 which 1s slightly below the figures shown in the
Company’'s management accounts for the pernod ending September 2015

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Svenska Handelsbanken on 21 February 2013

The money due to Svenska Handelsbanken has been fully repaid from the fixed charge they hold over
the Company's goodwill As a result, | will not have to pay them any money under their floating
charge, and the prescrbed part provisions will not apply

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £1,000 in preferental creditors  Claims totaling £621 have been
received to date

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 44 unsecured creditors with an estimated total hability of £475,720 |
have receved claims from 27 creditors at a total of £131,410

| have not received claims from 23 creditors with onginal estimated claims in the statement of affairs of
£403,771

The staternent of affairs included £12,999 owed to HMRC HMRC's final clam of £28,099 has been
received which included direct taxes due to HMRC of £15,100




DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

Svenska Handelsbanken were owed £5,802 as at the date of my appointment and this sum was
repaid on 15 January 2016

Preferential creditors

No dividend 1s available to the preferental creditors in this matter as the funds realised have been used to
meet the expenses of the liquidation

Unsecured creditors

No dividend I1s availlable to the unsecured creditors in this matter as the funds realised have been used to
meet the expenses of the liquidation

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an imbial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
publc Interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be avallable to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved In particular, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records,
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the 6 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade
from the Company's bankers, and compared the information tn the Company's last set of accounts
with that contained in the statement of affars lodged in the Administration and made enquines about
the reasons for the changes

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment

Within six months of my appointment as Administrator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attentron during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company | would confirm that my report has been submitted

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 10 February 2016 the following pre-appointment costs were approved by the preferential creditors
Pre-appointment fees charged £2 000

Pre-appointment expenses incurred £1,805

My pre-appointment expenses have been paid in full, however there have been insufficient funds to
draw a pre-appointment fee in this matter

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorsed by the preferential creditors on 10 February 2016 My
remuneration was authorised on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £24, 768 The fees
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration In excess of that estmate without first seeking
approval from the preferential creditors My tme costs to 28 June 2016 amount to £14,442 representing
48 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £298 per hour The actual average charge out rate
incurred compares with the estimated average charge out rate of £295 in my fees estimate

| have drawn £10,000 to 29 June 2016

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtamned by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp /iwww creditorinselvencyquide co uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows KRE Corporate Recovery's fee policy




are avalable at the link htip //krecr co uk/creditors/ Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes and In this case you should refer to the Cctober 2015 version

ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses of £169 since my appointment as Administrator and have drawn £169 to 29
June 2016

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Administrator

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued 1n

the reporting penod
E

Statutory Advertising
Website
Specific Bond

85
14
70

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred n the period since my appointment as

Administrator

| have used the following agents or prefessional advisors in the reporting period

Professional Advisor

Field Seymour Parkes

Nature of Work

Solictors

Basis of Fees

Time cost

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of theirr experience and abiity to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are reasonable
in the circumstances of this case

Field Seymour Parkes were instructed to assist with the drafting and completion of the sale agreement
to Southern and assist with the disclaim/surrender of the Company's leases at four retail sites

Nature of expense

Estimated expenses £

Expenses incurred to date £

Legal costs 1,540 1,540
Total 1,540 1,540

As at 29 June 2016 | anticipate that the total expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed the total
expenses | estmated | would have \ncurred when my remuneration was authonsed by the preferental
creditors The reason | anticipate exceeding the expenses estimate are due to the difficulties in obtaning
an assignment of a property lease to Southern My solicitor has provided assistance with the final deed at
a cost of £500 plus VAT and | am hopeful | the lease will be assigned shorify at which point | can cease o
act and | will cigse the Admimistration

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% n value of
the unsecured creditors (including the credtor In question) request further detaills of the
Administrator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court ¢r with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question}, apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Administrator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time Imit




To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about KRE Corporate
Recovery LLP can be found in the attached summary sheet

SUMMARY

The Administration will remain open until the final property lease has been assigned to Southern Once
this matter has been finalised the Administration will cease and my files will be ciosed

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Administration, or f they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Lee Lioyd on the above telephone
number, or by email at lee lloyd@krecr co uk

P(%

Paul Eihson

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the ICAEW

The Jaint Adminustrators are agents of the Company and act without personal kability




Angel Cards Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 30/12/2015 From 30/12/2015

of Affairs To 29/06/2016 To 29/06/2016
POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Sales 7,011 13 7,011 13

7,011 13 7,011 13

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 7,011 13 7,011.13

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

20 July 2016 13 55




Angel Cards Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/12/2015 From 30/12/2015
of Affairs To 29/06/2016 To 29/06/2016
SECURED ASSETS
6,000 00 Goodwill 6,000 00 6,000 00
6,000 00 6,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(5,801 54) Svenska Handelsbanken 5,801 54 5,801 54
{5,801 54) {5,801 54)
HIRE PURCHASE
16,176 80 Motor vehicles NIL NIL
(16,176 B0} Finance Company NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
100 Furniture & Equipment 100 100
5,000 00 Motor Vehicles 5,000 00 5,000 00
171170 Stock 10,487 00 10,497 00
Property Rights/Patents 100 100
Bank Interest Net of Tax 331 331
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 7,011 13 7,011 13
The Name 100 100
Refund 3600 36 00
22,550 44 22,550 44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 7000 70 00
Office Holders Fees 10,000 00 10,000 Q0
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 500 00 500 00
Legal Fees (1) 1,305 00 1,305 00
Legal fees (2) 1,540 00 1,540 00
Website Fees 14 00 14 Q0
Statutory Advertising 84 60 84 60
Rents Payable 1,200 00 1,200 00
Wages & Salanes 6,300 00 6,300 00
(21,013 60) (21,013 60)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,000 00) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{133,959 14) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
(12,999 48) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(341,760 54) Acreyard Ltd NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{482,908 00) 1,735.30 1,735.30

Page 20f3

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

20 July 2016 13 56




Page 3 of 3

Vat Recewvable
Bank 1 Current
Vat Payable

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

1,402 23
1,735 30
{1,402 23)

1,735 30

Poog

Paul Elison
Jomint Administrator

20 July 2016 13 55




60 81 9102 AINr 02 00 | uoISIoA Z4o | abed
woe PoW|¥|D MULLINSINGSI] (W10
00 000'0% powe|) 8904 [v10
8E 882 0o Z¥Y'yL or s ooQ 000 0§ 6C 1.1 SINOH Mot
0090 000 Q00 000 000 oo ooo Buipai
90 ¥ZE 00 FES'Y 0EwL 000 000 w08 18] 1885 10 UOIESIEEY
000 000 noo 000 000 00 000 ejgesbieyn oN
ooo 000 0co 0oo 000 oo Qao Bunoxiew
Qo o8 00 BYL | ot v 000 000 11 4 ooo suoieBiseAtl
6 {87 ooeErp oF Gt 000 000 oz el 0z $J011p8ID
000 e 000 000 000 wo o0oo seyep oymedg ese)
66 68C 008zZZ v 09l 00aQ oce A orl Buuueld g uwpy
(3) ey 4e1s uoddng ${2UOISSB0ud
Aunoy efizieay (3) 3300 owyyy SINOH |30 P siussjesy IojueS JAID 1sbzuey 1supeg HOROUNA YOM JO UOEIS 421D

910Z/90/6¢ oL S10Z/CL/0E Wwold

150d epog paloig

papwit spied 19Buy - TIONY

Alewwng 3s09 B awil 6dIS - Auz awi}




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KRE CORPORATE RECOVERY LLP
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in Apnl 2G10 for insalvency appointments commenced from
that time 1n order to allow more flexibility on how an office holder's fees are charged to a case This
sheet explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases The new legislation allows different fee
bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment The basis of combination of bases
set for a particular appointment are subject to approval, generally by a commuittee if one 1s appomnted
by the creditors, faling which the creditors in general meeting, or the court Further detail about how
an office holder's fees are approved for each case type are avaitable i a series of guides 1ssued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP  9) and can be accessed at
http //www r3 org uk/index cfm?page=1210 Aiternatively a hard copy may be requested from KRE
Corporate Recovery LLP, Dukesbridge House, 23 Duke Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 45A

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a penodic repart will be
provided o any commiitee and also to each cieditor The report wii provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn and time costs incurred and will also enable the recipients to see the average
rates of such costs Under the new tegislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek
further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn in the penod of the report  Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the
penod reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the ¢ld iegislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 8 Apnl
2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

This 15 the basis that we use in the maonty of cases and we use charge out rates appropnate to the
skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work that they perform  This 1s combined with the
amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute umits with supporting narrative to
explain the work undertaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Current charge-out rate perT
hour, effective from 1 Apnii hour, effective from 1
2015 January 2014
£ £

Partner -~ appointment taker 380 365

Manager and Semor Manager 280 260

Case Administrator and Assistant 240 210

Manager

Support Staff 80 65

These charge-out rates charged are revtewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recarded directly to the relevant case using a computensed hme recording
system and the nature of the wark undertaken 1s recorded at that tme Each unit of ime 1s 6 minutes
The work 1s recarded under the following categornes

Adrmnustration and Planaing

lnvestigations
. Reahsation of Assets
. Employee matters
Creditors

. Trading




Percentage basis

The new legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which
the office hoider has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets
Where we would ike to realise any asset of type of assets on a percentage basis we will provide
further information explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropriate and ask creditors to approve
the basis

Fixed fee

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks Where we would hike 10 charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for
different tasks we wili provide further information expiaining why we think that this basis 1s appropriate
and ask creditors to approve the basis

All bases

The officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the msolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing
rate

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auchtioneers/\Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Speciahst Advisars

Dishursements

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP8) the basts of disbursement allocation in
respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the
estate must be fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categonised as either Category 1 or
Category 2

Category 1 expenses afe directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or KRE Corporate Recovery LLP in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be directly attrnbuted to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate without the prior approval of creditors etther by a dwect payment fram the estate or,
where the fum has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the
thurd party Exampies of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room
hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to
the estate by a third party mvoice and/or they may inciude a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable i full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
nternal storage and mileage

It 1s proposed that the foliowing Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Mileage 45p per mite

Storage £50 per box for the life of the case
Photocopying 5p per sheet

Postage 50p per small envelope

Postage 70p per large envelope




